

SUPREME COURT No. 18-1158  
POLK COUNTY CASE NOS. CVCV054956 & CVCV055470 (CONS.)

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,  
*PETITIONERS-APPELLEES,*

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
*RESPONDENT-APPELLANT.*

---

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, TRANSGENDER  
AMERICAN VETERANS ASSOCIATION, TRANSCEND LEGAL,  
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,  
TRANSGENDER ALLIES GROUP, THE TRANSGENDER RESOURCE  
CENTER OF NEW MEXICO, AND THE SOUTHERN ARIZONA GENDER  
ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE ARTHUR E. GAMBLE

---

Joshua Matz\*  
John C. Quinn\*  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK  
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883 (phone)  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Joseph C. Glazebrook  
Attorney at Law  
309 Court Avenue #233  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 875-4924 (phone)  
glazebrooklaw@gmail.com

\* *Pro hoc vice pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. IN PURPOSE AND EFFECT, THE RULE DISCRIMINATES BASED ON  
TRANSGENDER STATUS .....7

II. OFFICIAL CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS  
MUST FACE STRICT JUDICIAL SCRUTINY UNDER THE IOWA  
CONSTITUTION .....8

    A. Transgender Individual Have Long Faced Discrimination .....10

    B. Transgender Individuals Are Fully Able to Contribute to Society .....18

    C. Transgender Individuals Are a Discrete, Identifiable Group .....21

    D. The Transgender Community Lacks Effective Political Power .....22

CONCLUSION .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	6
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	passim
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	6, 18, 24
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980) .....	8
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	9, 21
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	5
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	11
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8, 18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	9
<i>Coger v. Nw. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873) .....	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5
<i>Daly v. Daly</i> , 715 P.2d 56 (Nev. 1986).....	15
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) ...	6, 22, 24
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	6
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , No. 18-Civ-309, 2018 WL 3574875 (W.D. Wis. July 25, 2018).....	6, 17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18, 23

<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	8
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	5, 9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018)..	6, 22, 24
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>In re Det. of Hennings</i> , 744 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2008) .....	5
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 42 P.3d 120 (Kan. 2002) .....	15
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. 17-Civ-1297, 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	15
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	9
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	6
<i>M.B. v. D.W.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 31 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007) .....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	12
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016) .....	5
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 n.14 (1982) .....	25
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	4
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	9
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998) .....	4

<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 699 F.3d 184 (2012).....	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	passim
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10

### **Statutes**

2016 Miss. Laws Ch. 334 (H. B. 1523), § 2(c) (2016).....	16
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1.....	3
Public Facilities Privacy & Security Act, N.C. House Bill 2, 2d Extra Sess. (2016) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

<i>25 Transgender People Who Influenced American Culture</i> , TIME (May 29, 2014) .....	20
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Transgender People &amp; The Law</i> .....	23
APA, <i>Position Statement on Discrimination Against Discrimination Against Transgender and Gender Variant Individuals</i> (July 2012).....	19
Brad Sears et al., <i>Relationship of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity to Performance in the Workplace</i> (2009) .....	20
Brooke Sopelsa, <i>Meet 2017’s Newly Elected Transgender Officials</i> , NBC NEWS (Dec. 28, 2017) .....	23
Charlie Savage, <i>In Shift, Justice Dept. Says Law Doesn’t Bar Transgender Discrimination</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 5, 2017).....	13
Cournos, <i>A Modern Plutarch</i> (1928) .....	7

Deborah Sontag, <i>Once A Pariah, Now a Judge: The Early Transgender Journey of Phyllis Frye</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 29, 2015) .....	19
Erwin Chemerinsky, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2006) .....	21
Gates & Herman, <i>Transgender Military Service in the United States</i> (2014).....	20
Grace Guarnieri, <i>HUD Accused of Systematically Removing LGBT People from Homeless and Housing Decisions</i> , NEWSWEEK (Mar. 1, 2018).....	17
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Understanding the Transgender Community</i> (accessed July 1, 2018) .....	14
Jaime M. Grant, et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (2011).....	passim
James et al., <i>Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (2016).....	12, 13, 15
Juanne Summers, <i>Education Department Says It Is No Longer Investigating Transgender Bathroom Complaints</i> , CNN (Feb. 12, 2018).....	12
Leah Litman & Helen K. Murillo, <i>Information Wars Part I: The Challenge to the Census</i> , TAKE CARE (April 13, 2017).....	17
Len Sandler et al., <i>Where Do I Fit In?: A Snapshot of Transgender Discrimination in Iowa</i> (June 2016) .....	17
Lena H. Sun & Julia Eilperin, <i>CDC Gets List of Forbidden Words: Fetus, Transgender, Diversity</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 15, 2017).....	16
Levi & Redman, <i>The Cross-Dressing Case for Bathroom Equality</i> , 34 Seattle L. Rev. 133 (2009) .....	15
Lisa Miller, <i>The Trans-Everything CEO</i> , N.Y. MAG. (Sept. 7, 2014).....	19
Michael Statford, <i>Trump Administration Scraps Resources for Transgender Students</i> , POLITICO (Mar. 8, 2018) .....	12
Molly Olmstead, <i>The Department of Education Will No Longer Investigate Transgender Student Bathroom Complaints</i> , Slate (Feb. 13, 2018) .....	16
Praveen Fernandes, <i>The Census Won't Collect L.G.B.T. Data. That's A Problem</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 10, 2017).....	16

Robert Pear, *Trump Plan Would Cut Back Health Care Protections for Transgender People*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 21, 2018).....14

Sejal Singh, *The Trump Administration Is Rolling Back Data Collection on LGBT Older Adults*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Mar. 20, 2017).....16

Transgender Equality, *Trump’s Record of Action Against Transgender People* (last accessed July 1, 2018) .....24

*Transgender Lives: Your Stories*, N.Y. TIMES (accessed July 1, 2018) .....19
